
 

May 24, 2022      
Medway Planning & Economic Development Board  

Meeting 
 

288 Village Street – Multi-Family Special 
Permit, Site Plan and Land Disturbance  

Permit   
 

• Public Hearing Notice  

• Multi-family Housing Special Permit Application  

• Major Site Plan Application  

• Land Disturbance Permit Application  

• Project Description  

• Site Plan dated 4-1-22 by Land Planning, Inc.  

• Development Impact Statement  

• Requests for waivers from the Site Plan Rules and 
Regulations  

• Tetra Tech plan review letter dated 5-17-22  

• Review email dated 5-23-22 from Deputy Fire Chief 
Mike Fasolino 
 

No comments have been received from abutters, Town 
Boards or Committees, or Town staff other than the Fire 
Department.  















































 
Town of Medway 
Planning and Economic Development Board 
155 Village Street 
Medway, MA 02053 
 
 
Application/ Permit Type(s):  Multi-Family Housing Special Permit 
  Site Plan Approval 
  Land Disturbance  
  
Project Location :   288 Village Street 
   Medway, MA 
 
Property Owner:   Tony J. Leland, Sr. & Dawn M. Leland 
  290 Village Street 
  Medway, MA 
 
Project Objective: 
The applicant is seeking approval from the board to construct a three-unit multi-family 
dwelling located on the project site.  
 
 
Existing Site Conditions: 
The 22,600 s.f. lot is entirely within the Agricultural – Residential II Zoning District and 
Multi-Family Overlay District. The locus property is located on the northerly side of 
Village Street (A Scenic Road). There are no protected resource areas on or adjacent to 
the site. 
 
The project site is currently vacant; however, a single-family dwelling was previously 
located on the property. The razed dwelling was connected to the municipal water and 
sewer system. Off street parking was accessed from Village Street by a paved driveway 
to a parking/ turn- around area at the back of the dwelling. 
 
The lot coverage prior to the demolition of the dwelling was 21%. The remaining lot area 
was covered by lawn with a few trees along the easterly property line. 
 
Proposed Site Conditions: 
 
Structure 
The proposed multi-family dwelling is approximately 2,810 s.f.. Each of the three units 
will include a porch and a deck to the front and rear of the structure respectively. The 
building is two stories. See the Architectural plans prepared by CME Architects, Inc. 
included with the submittal package for more detail. 
 
 



Utilities 
The structure will be connected to the municipal water and sewer system.  
 
Each unit will be connected independently to a six-inch ductile iron water line 
constructed within the property boundaries running approximately parallel to the street 
line. Additionally, a fire service will run from the constructed water line to each unit 
independently for fire protection. All six connections to the water line will be equipped 
with a shutoff valve. 
 
The property wastewater will be managed by connection to the existing sewer manhole 
within Village Street. A six-inch PVC sewer line will connect a proposed sewer manhole 
on the property to the westerly side of the Village Street manhole. A six-inch PVC trunk 
line will run across the front of the structure where each unit can be connected 
independently. Sewer cleanouts will be installed along the sewer service as shown on 
the Site & Utility Plan. 
 
Parking 
Off street parking will be accommodated by moving the existing driveway from its 
centralized location on the locus to the easterly portion of the property. The 16’ driveway 
will run past the structure to a new parking area. The proposed parking area will include 
nine striped parking spaces. The total number of parking spaces was determined per 
the requirements outline in the municipal regulation. 
 
 
Grading 
The project site slopes from the north-easterly corner to the south-west and is otherwise 
flat. Minimal grading is necessary on the site because the site does not exceed 5%. The 
primary objective of the grading on-site was to manage stormwater runoff.  
 
 
Drainage 
The proposed drainage system includes a stormwater infiltration system and a rain 
garden. All roof runoffs shall be connected to the StormTech SC-310 to mitigate the 
increase in the impervious lot coverage on-site. The parking area has been graded so 
that the runoff is directed to the rain garden as treatment for the property. Minimizing 
impervious area coverage was a primary design aspect when developing the proposed 
project. 
 
 
 



















Town of Medway 
Planning and Economic Development Board 
155 Village Street 
Medway, MA 02053 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT STATEMENT 
 

1. Traffic Impact Assessment 
 
1.1. Waiver Requested 

The applicant seeks to waive the full traffic impact analysis defined in the Site 
Plan Rules & Regulations. See Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 1 of the 
regulations.  
 
Traffic impact analysis is limited to sight distance and trip generation as defined 
in the waiver request form. 
 
 

1.2. Limited Traffic Impact Assessment 
The property is located on the northerly side of Village Street. Village Street is a 
Scenic Road as defined by The Town of Medway. The travelled way is paved 
and is approximately 30’ wide. A two-foot grass exists between the travelled way 
and the sidewalk on the northerly side of the road. 
 
The centerline of the proposed driveway intersects the travelled way 20’ easterly 
from the existing location. The existing curb cut shall be closed off and relocated 
accordingly. 
 
The sight distances provided for the proposed driveway location are westerly 
610’ and easterly 800’. The sight line is clear of obstructions.  
 
The Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Manual 10th edition 
use code for the site is 220 Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise). The trip generation 
for the proposed use during the AM peak hour and PM peak hour are 1 and 4 
trips respectively. 
 

2. Environmental Impact Assessment 
 
2.1.  Waiver Requested 

The applicant seeks to waive the full environmental impact analysis defined in 
the Site Plan Rules & Regulations. See Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 2 of the 
regulations.  
 
Environmental impact analysis is limited to drainage report as defined in the 
waiver request form. 



 
2.2.  Limited Environmental Impact Assessment 

The proposed site development proposes to infiltrate and treat stormwater runoff 
from the site to compensate for increases in impervious lot coverage. The total 
impervious area on-site is 8,510 square feet; which is approximately 3,726 
square feet greater that the existing site coverage. 
 
As outlined on the site plan and in the drainage report two methods of 
stormwater mitigation are utilized to manage stormwater runoff. They are to 
infiltrate all roof runoff by directing stormwater to an infiltration system behind the 
proposed multi-family structure and to direct surface runoff from the parking area 
to a constructed rain garden. 
 
Refer to the Stormwater Report and Site Development Plan for greater detail on 
drainage system performance and details. 

 
3. Neighborhood Impact Assessment 
 

3.1. Waiver Requested 
The applicant seeks to eliminate the neighborhood impact analysis defined in the 
Site Plan Rules & Regulations. See Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 3 of the 
regulations.  
 
The proposed site development is consistent with the neighborhood as defined in 
the waiver request form 

 
 

4. Parking Impact Assessment 
 
4.1. Waiver Requested 
The applicant seeks to eliminate the neighborhood impact analysis defined in the 
Site Plan Rules & Regulations. See Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 4 of the 
regulations.  
 
The proposed site development is under the current threshold for this requirement 
as defined in the waiver request form 
 
4.2.  Provided Parking 
The proposed off-street parking area provides nine total striped parking spaces. This 
was determined in accordance with the Municipal Zoning Bylaw Section 5.6.4 E.3 
requiring 1.5 spaces per unit with an additional 1 space per ever two units for visitor 
parking. The total required parking for the site is 6 spaces. 
 
The parking area is behind the proposed structure to screen the area from the street. 
Abutter screening is provided by a fence and natural vegetation along the back and 
easterly lot line respectively. 



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 1

Full traffic impact assessment

Traffic impact assessment per regulations

Limit to trip generation and sight distance

Project scope and size generate little to no impact

Proposal is consistent with neighborhood.

None

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F.2

Full environmental impact assessment

Full environmental report per regulations

Limit to stormwater management report

Project scope and size generate little to no impact

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Not applicable

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F.3

Full neighborhood impact assessment

Neighborhood impact report per regulations

Eliminate

The project is consistent with the neighborhood

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Not applicable

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Zoning Bylaw Section 6.1
Table 2. Dimensional And Density Regulations

Front yard setback

Reduce setback distance from street line

Reduce to 30 ft

The project is consistent with the residential neighborhood.

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Reduce impervious surface area on site

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F.4

Parking impact assessment

Eliminate (under threshold)

Eliminate

The project is under the 30 space threshold

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Not applicable

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-5 D. 8

Landscape architect plan

Eliminate

Allow typical residential plantings

The project consistent with the residential neighborhood.

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Not applicable

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A. 3

Site entrance width

Reduce 20 ft width requirement

Allow 16 ft entrance width

The project consistent with the residential neighborhood.

Will minimize impervious surface coverage on the project site

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Will minimize impervious surface coverage on the project site.

Improve runoff infiltration/ recharge

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A. 4

Vertical granite curb

Eliminate curb requirement

None

The project consistent with the residential neighborhood.

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Will be more aesthetically consistent with the Scenic Road setting and
surrounding residential lots

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A. 13

Driveway side lot line setback

Reduce 15 ft setback requirement

Allow 11 ft lot line setback to driveway

The project consistent with the residential neighborhood.

Existing natural vegetated barrier along lot line provides screening

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Allows for a grass strip between the proposed structure and driveway

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-12 H. 1

Perimeter parking area granite curb

Eliminate requirement

None

The project consistent with the residential neighborhood.

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Improve stormwater flow paths, reduce runoff to municipal drainage
system and management of runoff

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



Medway Planning and Economic Development Board 
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Rules and Regulations

Complete 1 form for each waiver request

Project Name
Property Location
Type of Permit

 Site 
Plan Rules and Regulations 

Rules
and Regulations

Rule and 
Regulation

Questions?? - Please contact the Medway PEDB office at 508-533-3291.
2/7/2022

Multi-Family Site Developement
288 Village Street
Multi-Family Special Permit

Zoning Bylaw Section 6.1
Table 2. Dimensional And Density Regulations

Front yard setback

Reduce setback distance from street line

Reduce to 30 ft

The project is consistent with the residential neighborhood.

The proposal demonstrates practical design and development of the
site.

Reduce impervious surface area on site

None

None

Norman G. Hill P.E.
4/26/2022



 

 

Infrastructure Northeast 
Marlborough Technology Park 100 Nickerson Road, Marlborough, MA 01752 

Tel 508.786.2200   Fax 508.786.2201   tetratech.com 

May 17, 2022 
 
Ms. Susan E. Affleck-Childs 
Medway Planning and Economic Development Coordinator 
Medway Town Hall 
155 Village Street 
Medway, MA 02053 
 
Re: Multi-Family Development 

Major Site Plan Review 
 288 Village St.  
 Medway, Massachusetts 
 
Dear Ms. Affleck-Childs: 
 
Tetra Tech (TT) has performed a review of the proposed Site Plan for the above-mentioned Project at the request 
of the Town of Medway Planning and Economic Development Board (PEDB). The proposed Project is located at 
288 Village Street in Medway, Massachusetts. The Project consists of construction of a three-unit multifamily 
dwelling, paved parking lot, and stormwater management system to mitigate runoff on-site.  

TT is in receipt of the following materials: 

• A plan (Plans) set titled “Site Development Plan, Multi-Family Building” dated April 1, 2022, prepared by 
Land Planning, Inc. (LPI). 

• A stormwater report (Report) titled “Stormwater Report, Multi-Family Site Development, 288 Village St., 
Medway, MA” dated April 5, 2022, prepared by LPI.  

• An Application for Major Site Plan Approval, dated April 27, 2022, prepared by Tony Leland (Applicant). 

• An Application for Land Disturbance Permit, dated April 11, 2022, prepared by the Applicant. 

• A Multifamily Housing Special Permit Application, dated April 12, 2022, prepared by the Applicant.  

The Plans and accompanying materials were reviewed for conformance with the following Regulations and 
Bylaws: 

• Town of Medway Planning & Economic Development Board Rules and Regulations, Chapter 200 – Site 
Plans, Rules & Regulations for Submission, Review and Approval of Site Plans. (Amended October 8, 
2019) 

• Town of Medway General Bylaws – Article XXVI Stormwater Management and Land Disturbance 
(Amended June 8, 2020) 

• Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection’s (MA DEP) Stormwater Standards (Standards) 
and appurtenant Stormwater Handbook (Handbook). (Amended February 2008) 

The Project was also reviewed for good engineering practice and overall site plan efficiency. Review of the 
Project for zoning related matters is being conducted by Town personnel and is excluded from this review.  

SITE PLAN REVIEW 

Site Plan Rules and Regulations (Chapter 200) 
1. A Traffic Impact Assessment has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from this Regulation. 

(Ch. 200 §204-3.F.1) 
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2. An Environmental Impact Assessment has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from this 
Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-3.F.2) 

3. A Neighborhood Impact Assessment has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from this 
Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-3.F.3) 

4. A Parking Impact Assessment has not been provided. However, the Project does not exceed 30 parking 
spaces and therefore a Parking Impact Assessment is not required. A waiver has been requested from this 
Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-3.F.4) 

5. A construction sequence has been provided in the Project Description. However, a full Construction 
Management Plan (CMP) that includes a timetable, methods for managing the construction process and 
minimizing the impacts of construction on public ways and abutters, and hours of construction and 
deliveries associated with construction has not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-3.H) 

6. Earth removal calculations have not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-3.I) 

7. Earth fill estimates have not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-3.J) 

8. A copy of a Determination of Applicability with a finding from the Conservation Commission that the 
proposed Project is not within its jurisdiction has not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-3.K) 

9. A Board Signature Block has been provided but it should read “Planning and Economic Development 
Board” to reflect the name of the Board. (Ch. 200 §204-4.E) 

10. The Locus Map provided on the Cover Sheet shows streets within two thousand feet of the site perimeter. 
However, the locus map is missing clearly labeled wooded areas, recreation fields, protected open space, 
landmarks, public facilities, etc. Locus Plan is generally difficult to read on the electronic version of the 
Plans. (Ch. 200 §204-5.B.1) 

11. Abutters’ names and addresses with assessor’s references for properties within 300’ of the development 
site are not provided on the Cover Sheet. (Ch. 200 §204-5.B.2)  

12. An overall site Landscape Plan has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from this Regulation. 
(Ch. 200 §204-5.D.8) 

13. Color renderings of the Project and buildings from at least four different directions have not been provided. 
(Ch. 200 §204-5.D.10) 

14. Floor plans with the use of all interior areas have not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-5.D.11) 

15. A Master Signage Plan has not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-5.D.14) 

16. A Lighting Plan has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-
5.D.15) 

17. The site entrance and exit driveways shall have an unobstructed paved width of at least 20 feet which does 
not appear to be provided in the Project scope. A waiver has been requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 
§207-11.A.3) 

18. The site driveway entrance does not contain vertical granite curbing. A waiver has been requested from this 
Regulation. (Ch. 200 §207-11.A.4) 

19. The proposed driveway is within 15 feet of the side property line within a residential zone. A waiver has 
been requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §207-11.A.13)  

20. The driveway is graded such that stormwater will runoff onto Village Street. We recommend stormwater 
runoff from the driveway be collected on-site prior to entering the public way. (Ch. 200 §207-11.A.15) 

21. The perimeter of drive aisles shall be bounded with vertical granite curb. (Ch. 200 §207-11.B.2) 

22. Parking spaces shall not be within 15 feet of the front, side, and rear property lines. (Ch. 200 §207-
12.G.3.b) 
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23. Two-way drive aisles shall be 24 feet in width. (Ch. 200 §207-12.G.3.d) 

24. The Project does not propose curbing around the perimeter of the parking area. A waiver has been 
requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §207-12.H.1) 

25. The driveway apron is designed with curb radii measuring two feet (using bullnose curbs). All curbing shall 
have a minimum radius of three feet. (Ch. 200 §207-12.H.2) 

26. Provisions for the installation of underground electric, telephone, and cable TV have not been provided on 
the Plans. (Ch. 200 §207-16.A) 

27. Designated locations for dumpsters or trash barrels have not been provided on the Plans. (Ch. 200 §207-
17.B) 

General Site Plan Comments 
28. The proposed water main dead ends under the proposed driveway. We recommend the main be continued 

to a hydrant to maintain sufficient water quality. Additionally, the town typically requires cut-in with valves for 
water main connections. We recommend the Applicant coordinate this design with the Medway DPW. 

29. We anticipate right turns into the property from village street may be difficult for larger vehicles which may 
require them to mount the curb when turning. We recommend a larger radius at the driveway intersection. 

30. Values for calculated area of limit of disturbance varies between the Land Disturbance Permit application 
and the Stormwater Report (see Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan). Please update with the correct 
value.  

31. We recommend future scans of the Plans be true to the 24”x36” hard copy Plans to ensure the plan can we 
reviewed at its true scale. Applicant submitted Plans on 11”x17” sheets which impacts the provided scale of 
the drawing. 

STORMWATER REVIEW 
MA DEP Stormwater Standards/Handbook 

32. It appears multiple design points are required to ensure runoff is properly accounted for in the analysis. 
Stormwater discharges off-site in the northwest, east and south. These points should be included since 
runoff is proposed to these locations in the post-development condition. (Standard 2)  

33. One test pit has been provided with soil characteristics and estimated seasonal high groundwater (ESHGW) 
elevation. However, test pit was performed outside the footprint of both the proposed rain garden and 
subsurface infiltration system. We recommend additional test pits be performed at each infiltration area to 
ensure soil characteristics are consistent with the design. (Standard 3) 

34. The proposed rain garden is designed with an exfiltration rate of 2.41 inches per hour. Therefore, at least 
44% TSS pretreatment is required prior to discharge to the rain garden. (Standard 3) 

35. A mounding analysis is required for the subsurface infiltration system as it is within four feet of ESHGW. 
(Standard 3) 

36. The Applicant has not directed all impervious area to recharge bmp’s and therefore will require a capture 
area adjustment calculation to ensure the Project meets the required recharge. (Standard 3) 

37. Infiltration BMP’s are proposed in rapidly infiltrating soils (>2.41 in/hr) and require one-inch water quality 
volume be calculated for the Project. (Standard 4) 

Town Stormwater Management and Land Disturbance Bylaw (Article 26) 
38. The Sediment and Erosion Control Plan does not contain the proposed limit of work with the calculated area 

of disturbance. (§26.5.6.3.i) 



Multi-Family Development 
288 Village Street 

Major Site Plan Review 
May 17, 2022 Review Letter 

 

 TETRA TECH 
 4 Infrastructure Northeast 

 

39. A description of provisions for phasing the Project shall be provided on the Sediment and Erosion Control 
Plan. (§26.5.6.3.n)  

40. The Applicant has not supplied information related to Phosphorus removal for the Project. The Town of 
Medway is tributary to the Charles River which has a TMDL listed for nutrients, of which Phosphorus is the 
primary nutrient of concern. However, it is unclear if this section of the Bylaw is required since the 
stormwater system is retaining the one-inch storm event and we defer action on this item to the PEDB. 
(§26.5.8.3.b.7) 

Medway Site Plan Stormwater Regulations (Ch. 200 §207-14) 
41. The Plans should display the locations of the inspection ports within the proposed infiltration system. (Ch. 

200 §207-14.D) 

General Stormwater Comments 
42. We recommend the Applicant protect the pop-up emitters with a stone or rip-rap collar to prevent them from 

being damaged during grass mowing and prevent erosion during discharge. 

43. Please provide a detail of the pop-up emitters shown on the Plans. 

These comments are offered as guides for use during the Town’s review and additional comments may be 
generated during the course of review. The Applicant shall be advised that any absence of comment shall not 
relieve them of the responsibility to comply with all applicable local, state and federal regulations for the Project. If 
you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact us at (508) 786-2200. 
 
Very truly yours, 
                                                                                            
 
 
Steven M. Bouley, PE      Bradley M. Picard, EIT 
Project Manager      Civil Engineer 
 
P:\21583\143-21583-22012 (PEDB 288 VILLAGE ST)\DOCS\288 VILLAGE ST-PEDBREV(2022-05-17).DOCX 
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Susan Affleck-Childs

From: Mike Fasolino
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2022 12:21 PM
To: Susan Affleck-Childs
Cc: Jeff Lynch; Tony Leland
Subject: Re: 288 Village Street Multi-Family Housing Special Permit - Request for Review 

Comments 

Good Afternoon Suzy, 
 
We have met with Tony Leland and his engineer to discuss Fire Department access to the proposed 3 family 
site.  We are ok with narrowing the driveway down to a 16' width instead of the required 20'.   
Tony was also made aware that the entire building will need to be sprinklered.  This will require engineered 
plans submitted to the fire department.  If you need anything else let us know.    
 
Thanks 
 
 
Michael Fasolino 
Deputy Chief 
Town of Medway 
155 Village Street 
Medway, Ma 02053 
508-533-3211 
  
Mailing Address: 
44 Milford Street 
Medway, Ma 02053 
 

From: Susan Affleck-Childs <sachilds@townofmedway.org> 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2022 9:19 AM 
To: Michael Boynton <mboynton@townofmedway.org>; Barbara Saint Andre <bsaintandre@townofmedway.org>; 
Bridget Graziano <bgraziano@townofmedway.org>; Peter Pelletier <ppelletier@townofmedway.org>; Sean Harrington 
<sharrington@townofmedway.org>; Joanne Russo <jrusso@townofmedway.org>; Donna Greenwood 
<dgreenwood@townofmedway.org>; Jeff Lynch <ChiefLynch@townofmedway.org>; Mike Fasolino 
<mfasolino@townofmedway.org>; Beth Hallal <bhallal@townofmedway.org>; Jack Mee <jmee@townofmedway.org>; 
jwatson@medwaypolice.com <jwatson@medwaypolice.com> 
Subject: 288 Village Street Multi-Family Housing Special Permit - Request for Review Comments  
  
Good morning,  
  
The Planning and Economic Development Board will start a public hearing on May 24th on an application for a 
multi-family housing special permit, site plan, and land disturbance permit for a 3 unit residential development 
at 288 Village Street. The applicants are Tony and Dawn Leland. 
  
Information on the project is available for review at: https://www.townofmedway.org/planning-economic-
development-board/pages/288-village-street-multi-family-housing-development 
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Please review the project and provide any comments to me at your earliest convenience.   
  
Thanks.  
  
Susan E. Affleck-Childs 
Planning and Economic Development Coordinator  
Town of Medway 
155 Village Street 
Medway, MA 02053 
508-533-3291 
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